
RESOLUTION NO. 233 

 

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH K5 CORPORATION REGARDING 

PAINTING TRAFFIC LINES ON ALBANY COUNTY ROADWAYS AND 

AMENDING THE 2022 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS BUDGET 

 

Introduced:  7/11/22 

 By Public Works Committee: 

 

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Public Works has requested 

authorization to enter into an agreement with K5 Corporation as the sole bidder regarding 

Painting Traffic Lines on Albany County Roadways in an amount not to exceed $320,813, 

for a term commencing July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2023, and 

 

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Works through the County Purchasing 

Agent issued a request for bids and only one bid was received for Painting Traffic Lines on 

Albany County Roadways, and 

 

WHEREAS, The Commissioner has also indicated that a budget amendment in the 

amount of $116,104 is necessary to cover the cost of the agreement, now, therefore, be it 

 

 RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is 

authorized to enter into an agreement with K5 Corporation, Rockland, MA 02370, 

regarding Painting Traffic Lines on Albany County Roadways in an amount not to exceed 

$320,813, for a term commencing July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2023, with two 

additional one-year options to renew, at the following rates: 

 

8" Wide Yellow Hatch Line $0.75 per foot 

12" Wide Yellow Hatch Line $1.00 per foot 

24" Wide Yellow Hatch Line $2.00 per foot 

8" Wide White Crosswalk $0.75 per foot 

12" Wide White Crosswalk $1.00 per foot 

8' High White Word "STOP" $90.00 each 

16" Wide White Stop Bars  $1.50 per foot 

Stop Bars  $1.00 per foot 

8' High White Right or Left Arrows (painted) $45.00 each 

Arrows  $4.00 per foot 

"ONLY"  $6.00 per foot 

8’ High White Word "ONLY"  $60.00 each 

8' High White Symbol "R & R" $100.00 each 

White Paint Pavement Stripes –20 mils $1.00 per foot 

Yellow Paint Pavement Stripes-20 mils $1.00 per foot 

4’ High Blue Handicap Symbol $85.00 each 

8’ High White Right or Left Arrows $32.00 each 

10’ High White Straight Arrows $40.00 each 

8’ High White Word “NO PARKING” $300.00 each 

Grinding Existing Pavement Markings $1.75 per square foot 



  

  

 RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature, that the 2022 Department of Public 

Works Budget is hereby amended as indicated on the spreadsheet annexed hereto, and, be 

it further 

 

 RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as 

to form and content, and, be it further 

 

 RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward 

certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 


